Interest rate risk

The Company has not capitalized significant interest-re-

lated assets, therefore operating income and operating

cash flows are substantially independent of changes in

market interest rates.

The loans of the Company are related to either floating

rates or fixed rates. The company does not use financial

derivatives. The interest rate risk relates primarily to long-

term loans. Loans with variable interest rates expose the

Company to cash flow risk. Loans issued at fixed rates ex-

pose the Company to risk of changes in fair value.

A policy of retaining loans with variable interest rate is

beneficial in cases of declining interest rates. On the other

hand a liquidity risk appears when the interest rates rise.

From the total loans of the Company at 31.12.2018, the

amount of € 5.000.000 is related to a fixed interest rate

and the amount of € 4.200.061 is related to a floating rate.

The loan products of the banking system are being sys-

tematically considered in order to find debt solutions with

the lowest possible cost money.

Loans sensitivity analysis on interest change

  Interest variabil-
ity

Profit before taxes
effect

1/1-31.12.2018
 +1%  (42.000)
 -1%  42.000

1/1-31.12.2017
 +1%  (40.061)
 -1%  40.061

Note: The above table does not include the positive effect of interest received from

bank deposits.

The Management estimates that there is no material risk

related to interest rates on bank deposits.

Risk of fluctuation of raw material prices

The Company is exposed to risk of loss of income in case

of sudden changes in prices of raw materials. This is a

result of the inability to roll these costs to sales prices in a

timely manner.

KRI-KRI MILK INDUSTRY S.A.

Financial Statements as of 31 December 2018   33

(Amounts in €)

 (b) Credit risk

Also, insurance contracts are made to cover sales per cus-